GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1756
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2025

QUANTUM OF PRIVATE AND GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT
1756. SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY:
Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of private investment in the country during the last five years, year-wise, sector-wise, details thereof; and

(b) the quantum of Government Investment in the country during the last five years, year-wise, sector-wise, details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION, MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF
THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CULTURE
(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(@) and (b): In National Accounts Statistics, investment is being measured in terms of Gross Fixed Capital Formation (GFCF) which includes assets of four categories viz. Construction, Machinery &
Equipment, Cultivated Biological Resources and Intellectual Property Products. The details of quantum of Private and Government Investment in the country during last five years upto 2023-24, sector-wise at Current and Constant (2011-12) Prices are given in Annexure-l and Annexure-I1I respectively.
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Annexure |

Statement attached to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1756 on ‘Quantum of private and government investment’ to be answered on 15.12.2025.

Gross Fixed Capital Formation (GFCF) by industry for Private Corporations (X crore) during last five years upto 2023-24

Economic Activity

at Current Prices

at Constant (2011-12) Prices

2019-20 | 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 | 2023-24 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
Agriculture, forestry and fishing 6,220 3,835 6,777 11,364 8,918 4,749 2,812 4,802 7,701 5,999
Crops 4,926 2,603 5,628 9,990 7,638 3,710 1,847 3,048 6,719 5,094
Livestock 410 339 345 313 165 336 272 257 228 122
Forestry & logging 103 108 67 147 117 81 84 49 104 81
fishing & aquaculture 780 784 738 914 998 621 609 548 650 703
Mining & quarrying 21,659 24,740 36,855 44244 | 44446 | 16,860 | 18805| 26,951 | 31,308| 30,815
Manufacturing 695,007 | 596,167 722,800 915,069 | 957,006 | 575,760 | 485453 | 559,068 | 597,036 | 625,460
Et'ﬁg:rﬁ:mfsaeswﬁfr supply and 86,629 | 103,753 157,567 153,585 | 214,096 | 71,408 | 85728 | 123,469 | 116,269 | 159,849
Construction 106,846 | 125,029 124,946 155,950 | 165,006 | 88,118 | 127,626 | 112,166 | 106,596 | 111,992
Trade, repair, hotels & restaurant 175,070 | 145,942 269,378 440,001 | 265,997 | 137,556 | 112,014 | 186,479 | 281,179 | 173,857
Trade & repair services 130,017 | 109,860 208,403 271,926 | 170,608 | 102,405 | 84,163 | 144,998 | 176,275| 113,692
Hotels & restaurants 45,053 36,082 60,975 168,165 | 957389 | 35,152 | 27,851 | 41,480 | 104,904 | 60,165
Transport, storage &
communication & services related 408,520 | 311,673 388,461 427,826 | 467,667 | 329,163 | 246,962 | 293,938 | 309,948 | 333,695
to broadcasting
Railways 24,890 26,342 28,666 32,484 | 34259 | 18,469 | 19547 | 21228 | 23,965| 25192
Road transport 20,593 21,955 57,218 27,846 | 43,401 | 16,404 | 16,693 | 40,901 | 19,469 | 29,401
Water transport 1,999 3,058 3,238 5,844 5,033 1,612 2,393 2,393 4,085 3,467
Air transport 65,269 18,054 22,469 24597 | 54,885| 54216 | 14,071| 16,607 | 16,811 | 35819
Services incidental to transport 30,279 30,949 36,024 45202 | 54,153 | 24249 | 24034| 25956 | 31,759 | 36,987
Storage 5,146 5513 3,529 7550 | 11,311 4,120 4,298 2,540 5,327 7,699
Communication & services 260,343 | 205,802 237,318 284303 | 264,626 | 210,094 | 165926 | 184,314 | 208,534 | 195,131
related to broadcasting
Financial services 45,465 58,848 45,805 51,739 | 65017 | 36,165| 46,819 | 34,643 | 37,736 | 46,709


Real estate, ownership of dwelling

and professional services 440,905 415,059 475,144 552,957 | 541,900 | 339,037 | 317,414 | 349,128 | 361,810 | 352,877

Public administration & defence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other services 180,751 195,242 234,989 272,045 | 302,362 | 140,701 | 149,069 | 163,222 | 177,040 | 195,863

Total 2,167,072 | 1,980,288 2,462,723 | 3,024,872 | 3,033,317 | 1,739,518 | 1,592,701 | 1,853,866 | 2,026,624 | 2,037,116
Annexure-11

Statement attached to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1756 on ‘Quantum of private and government investment’ to be answered on 15.12.2025.

Gross Fixed Capital Formation (GFCF) by industry for Public Sector (% crore) during last five years upto 2023-24

Economic Activity at Current Prices at Constant (2011-12) Prices
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Agriculture, forestry and fishing 72,594 75,215 79,618 87,392 104,527 46,656 45,648 45,468 52,966 63,397
Crops 67,334 69,914 73,765 79,902 95,984 42,672 41,760 41,674 48,442 58,254
Livestock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Forestry & logging 5,251 5,274 5,810 7,446 8,504 3,977 3,881 3,778 4,497 5121
Fishing 10 28 43 44 39 8 6 16 27 22
Mining & quarrying 34,658 36,988 49,119 36,838 79,976 24,183 25,364 32,564 23,014 48,326
Manufacturing 69,436 59,391 72,492 94,200 102,310 58,915 49,339 54,226 70,191 74,137
Electricity Gas, water supply and | - 311 569 | 0580933 | 284,861 | 283258 | 350,661 | 256,092 | 207,372| 201,514 186,670 232,893
other utility services

Construction 108,982 172,098 199,137 | 236,647 190,299 84,726 | 132,352 | 135,065 151,061 121,526
Trade, repair, hotels & restaurant 2,136 1,673 1,341 2,532 3,006 1,833 1,387 1,038 1,824 2,136
Trade & repair services 1,822 1,445 1,008 2,181 2,783 1,579 1,204 809 1,572 1,976
Hotels & restaurants 313 228 333 351 223 254 183 228 252 160
Transport, storage &

communication & services 90,374 42,044 124,593 191,145 411,491 72,317 32,802 86,952 124,991 262,676
related to broadcasting

Railways 67,970 27,048 101,956 145,677 226,670 53,951 21,005 71,154 95,611 146,401
Road transport 11,238 7,082 14,139 | 29,969 | 44,618 9,213 5,463 9,818 19,305 28,613
Water transport -162 282 675 913 1,436 -144 219 498 652 935


Air transport 71 -956 -168 331 331 40 -750 -119 216 213
Services incidental to transport 7,565 6,576 5,861 7,232 8,944 6,098 5,205 4,132 4,673 5,689
Storage 923 874 -648 -289 5,419 729 666 -499 -168 3,407
Communication & services 2768 1,139 2779 7312 | 124,073 2,430 994 1,967 4,702 77,420
related to broadcasting

Financial services 11,745 13,485 11,346 14,801 18,998 9,641 11,009 8,723 10,724 14,065
Real estate, ownership of

dwelling and professional 2,022 1,043 855 2,559 4,096 1,626 844 634 1,807 2,851
services

Public administration & defence 548,247 591,376 662,486 | 729,149 921,636 433,833 | 458,615 | 457,724 465,174 584,320
Other services 60,130 69,181 86,600 | 94,397 | 122,728 | 47,909 | 53872 | 61,053 60,439 78,463
Total 1,311,583 | 1,321,428 | 1,572,447 | 1,772,919 | 2,309,729 | 1,037,732 | 1,018,603 | 1,084,961 1,148,862 1,484,790

